

Appeal No. SC95358

In The
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

FRANKLIN ALLEN
Plaintiff/Garnishor/Respondent

vs.

WAYNE BRYERS
Defendant

ATAIN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Garnishee/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Missouri
Case No. 1216-CV31329

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

G. Michael Fatall
Missouri Bar No. 20436
G. MICHAEL FATALL, L.L.C.
10401 Homes Road, Suite 490
Kansas City, MO 64131-3462
(816) 471-6444
(816) 471-6664 Facsimile
gfatall@ssfs.com

Kirk R. Presley
Missouri Bar No. 31185
PRESLEY & PRESLEY, LLC
4801 Main Street, Suite 375
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 931-4611
(816) 931-4646 Facsimile
kirk@presleyandpresley.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
I. Atain’s Initial Denial.....	9
II. The Policy and Atain’s Pre-Judgment Actions	10
III. Facts Determined by Amended Judgment Entry	18
IV. Post-Judgment and Garnishment Proceedings	23
ARGUMENT	26
Additional Arguments in Support of Summary Judgment	26
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. The Policy Provides Coverage and Atain Had a Duty to Defend Wayne Bryers	27
C. Atain May Not Attack the Amended Judgment Entry	33
D. Atain Wrongly Denied Coverage and Refused to Defend.....	38
E. Atain Is Liable for the Entire Amount of the Amended Judgment Entry	48
Appellant’s Point I.....	51
Atain Is Not Entitled to Relitigate Issues Determined in the Amended Judgment Entry	51

A. Atain Had an Opportunity to Defend Wayne Bryers..... 52

B. The Facts Determined Were Material 55

C. No Conflict Existed and Atain Had a Duty to Defend 62

D. The Policy Exclusions Do Not Apply 69

Appellant’s Point II 72

Atain’s Affirmative Defenses Fail as a Matter of Law..... 72

A. The Policy Was Not Void or Rescinded..... 72

B. The Amended Judgment Entry Was Not the Result of Fraud . 75

C. Atain’s Breach Relieved Wayne Bryers of a Duty to Cooperate
..... 80

D. Atain’s Policy Defenses Do Not Apply 84

Appellant’s Point III 86

The Trial Court Properly Entered Judgment Against Atain for the
Entire Amount of the Amended Judgment Entry 86

Appellant’s Point IV 90

The Trial Court Did Not Exceed Its Jurisdiction 90

Appellant’s Point V 98

Atain’s Liability Is Not Limited to the Policy Limits 98

Appellant’s Point VI 103

No Genuine Issues as to Any Material Facts Exist 103

 A. The Policy Was Not Void or Rescinded..... 104

 B. The Facts Establishing Liability and Coverage Were
 Determined in the Amended Judgment Entry 106

 C. No Dispute Exists Regarding the Letters 110

Appellant’s Point VII..... 112

 Atain’s Motion to Set Aside Judgment Was Properly Struck..... 112

 A. The Motion to Set Aside Was Struck..... 112

 B. Atain Was Not Authorized to File a Motion to Set Aside..... 114

 C. The Amended Judgment Entry Was Not the Result of Fraud116

Appellant’s Point VIII 119

 Atain Was Not Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right 119

 A. Standard of Review..... 119

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Grant Atain’s
 Motion to Intervene..... 119

 C. Atain Was Not Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right 123

Appellant’s Point IX 127

 Atain Was Not Denied Due Process..... 127

 A. Atain Failed to Preserve Any Constitutional Claim..... 127

B. Atain Was Not Denied Due Process..... 131

CONCLUSION 132

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 134

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATE 134

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Doheca A & W Family Restaurant, No. 501, Inc., 503
 F.Supp. 199 (E.D.Mo. 1980)..... 73, 105

Assurance Co. of America v. Secura Ins. Co., 384 S.W.3d 224
 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012)..... passim

Augspurger v. MFA Oil Co., 940 S.W.2d 934 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997)..... 125

Ballmer v. Ballmer, 923 S.W.2d 365 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996)..... passim

Borgard v. Integrated Nat. Life Ins. Co., 954 S.W.2d 532 (Mo.App.E.D.
 1997) 124

Charles v. Consumers Ins., 371 S.W.3d 892 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012) 126

Columbia Cas. Co. v. HIAR Holding, L.L.C., 411 S.W.3d 258 (Mo.banc
 2013) passim

Continental Cas. Co. v. Maxwell, 799 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App.W.D. 1990)
 73, 105

Cox v. Steck, 992 S.W.2d 221 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999)..... 65, 66, 67, 68

Eakins v. Burton, 423 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. 1968)..... 125

Gallatin v. W.E.B. Restaurants Corp., 764 S.W.2d 104 (Mo.App.W.D.
 1988) 56

In re 1985 Buick 1G4E257YXFE411823, 788 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.App.W.D. 1990) 115

In re Clarkson Kehrs Mill Transp. Development Dist., 308 S.W.3d 748 (Mo.App.E.D. 2010)..... 124

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1993) passim

James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo.banc 2001)..... passim

Johnston v. Sweany, 68 S.W.3d 398 (Mo.banc 2002)..... 90

Jones v. Marshall, 750 S.W.2d 727 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988) 59

King v. Cont’l W. Ins. Co., 123 S.W.3d 259 (Mo.App.W.D. 2003) 43

Landmark Bank of Ladue v. General Grocer Co., 680 S.W.2d 949 (Mo.App.E.D. 1984)..... 95, 96

Martin v. Yeoham, 419 S.W.2d 937 (Mo.App. 1967) 56, 57, 59

Mayer v. Saint Luke’s Hosp. of Kansas City, 430 S.W.3d 260 (Mo.banc 2014) 128, 129, 130, 131

McLaughlin v. Marlatt, 296 Mo. 656, 246 S.W. 548 (1922)..... 58

Raithel v. Hamilton-Schmidt Surgical Co., 48 S.W.2d 79 (Mo.App. 1932) 94

Sallee v. Arnold, 32 Mo. 532 (1862) 93

Schmitz v. Great American Assur. Co., 337 S.W.3d 700 (Mo.banc 2011)
 passim

State ex rel. Government Emp. Ins. Co. v. Lasky, 454 S.W.2d 942
 (Mo.App. 1970) 96, 97

State ex rel. Ideker, Inc. v. Grate, 437 S.W.3d 279 (Mo.App.W.D. 2014)
 120

State ex rel. Rimco, Inc. v. Dowd, 858 S.W.2d 307 (Mo.App. 1993). 36, 54,
 76, 88

State ex rel. Wolfner v. Dalton, 955 S.W.2d 928 (Mo.banc 1997).. 115, 116

Thompson v. B & G Wrecking & Supply Co., 346 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1961)
 37

Truck Ins. Exchange v. Prairie Framing, LLC, 162 S.W.3d 64
 (Mo.App.W.D. 2005)..... 42, 43

Wenneker v. Physicians Multispecialty Group, Inc., 814 S.W.2d 294
 (Mo.banc 1991) 91

Whitehead v. Lakeside Hosp. Ass’n, 844 S.W.2d 475 (Mo.App.1992)..... 49

Williston v. Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, 461
 S.W.3d 867 (Mo.App.W.D. 2015) 122, 123

Womach v. City of St. Joseph, 201 Mo. 467, 100 S.W. 443 (1907).... 93, 94

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004).....	92
M.A.I. 32.09 [1969 New].....	61
Mo. Cert. Rule 52.12.....	passim
Mo. Cert. Rule 55.07.....	73, 104
Mo. Cert. Rule 55.08.....	73
Mo. Cert. Rule 74.06.....	114, 115, 116
Mo. Cert. Rule 75.01.....	115
Mo. Cert. Rule 81.04.....	122
Mo. Cert. Rule 81.05.....	115, 121, 122
Mo. Cert. Rule 84.04.....	51
Mo. Cert. Rule 90.01.....	91, 92, 94, 98
R.S.Mo. § 525.040	92, 94, 98
R.S.Mo. § 525.260	94
R.S.Mo. § 537.065	passim
